Architecture students of five selected public universities 

in South Western Nigeria where Architecture was 

offered. The universities were purposively selected and 

sampled. The research approach adopted for was 

quantitative. The population for the study was seven 

hundred and two (702) students. This study utilized the 

total population since it was not too large and was more 

representative than a sample. The data was analysed 

using descriptive statics such as frequency counts, 

percentages, Likert scaling, and Chi-square while

[...]

by National Universities Commission (NUC) and 

Architects Registration Council of Nigeria 

(ARCON) in Southwestern Nigeria where 

Architecture was offered. The research approach 

adopted for this study was quantitative. 

The population for the study was seven hundred and 

two (702) students. This study utilized the total 

population since it was not too large and was more 

representative than a sample. The distribution is 

depicted in Table 1. 

Table 1: Population of the Study 

S/N Name of University  Duration    Level  Number of

[...]

all 400 level and 300 level students (finalists and 

semi-finalists) of conventional universities. 

Purposive sampling method was used in selecting 

the students. 

The total number of questionnaire distributed was 

seven hundred and two (702) and the total feedback 

was five hundred and forty one (541) representing 

77.1% as shown in Table 2 below: 

Table 2:  Questionnaire Distributed and Retrieved 

S/N Name of University  Duration Level  Questionnaire 

Distributed 

Questionnaire 

Received 

Total            Total 

Distributed  Received